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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

In the matter of 

Tapestry Inc., 
a corporation, 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation. 

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9429 

EXPEDITED TREATMENT 
REQUESTED 

JOINT MOTION TO RESCHEDULE REMOTE SCHEDULING CONFERENCE  

The Parties respectfully request that the Court reschedule the September 20, 2024 remote 

scheduling conference to September 18, 2024 at 1:00 pm or later, subject to the Court’s 

availability. 

Dated September 12, 2024  Respectfully Submitted, 

s/ David L. Johnson 
David L. Johnson 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 2000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 
david.johnson@lw.com 

Counsel for Tapestry, Inc. 

s/ Jonathan Moses 
Jonathan M. Moses 
Elaine P. Golin 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
51 West 52nd Street 

mailto:david.johnson@lw.com
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New York, NY 10019 
Telephone: (212) 403-1000 
Facsimile: (212) 403-2000 
jmmoses@wlrk.com 
epgolin@wlrk.com 

Counsel for Capri Holdings Limited 

s/ Abby Dennis 
Abby L. Dennis 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
Telephone: (202) 326-2381 
adennis@ftc.gov 

Complaint Counsel 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry, Inc., 
a corporation; 

Docket No. 9429 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation 

[PROPOSED] ORDER 

Upon consideration of the Parties’ Joint Motion to Reschedule Remote Scheduling 

Conference, it is hereby 

ORDERED, that the Motion is GRANTED, and it is further 

ORDERED, that the September 20, 2024 remote scheduling conference is hereby 

rescheduled to September 18, 2024 at 1:00 pm.  

Date: 
Dania L. Ayoubi
Administrative Law Judge 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 12, 2024, I filed the foregoing document electronically 
using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable Dania L. Ayoubi 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-117 
Washington, DC 20580 
OALJ@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served via email as of September 
12, 2024 to: 

Complaint Counsel 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 

Abby L. Dennis (adennis@ftc.gov) 
Peggy Bayer Femenella (pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov) 
Frances Anne Johnson (fjohnson@ftc.gov) 
Timothy Singer (tsinger@ftc.gov) 
Brandon Boxbaum (bboxbaum@ftc.gov) 
Victoria Sims (vsims@ftc.gov) 
Peter Colwell (pcolwell@ftc.gov) 
Blake Risenmay (brisenmay@ftc.gov) 
Andrew Lowdon (alowdon@ftc.gov) 
Sarah Kerman (skerman@ftc.gov) 
Kassandra DiPietro (kdipietro@ftc.gov) 
Nicole Lindquist (nlindquist@ftc.gov) 
Danielle Quinn (dquinn@ftc.gov) 
Laura Antonini (lantonini@ftc.gov) 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 
Latham & Watkins LLP 

Amanda P. Reeves (amanda.reeves@lw.com) 
Ian R. Conner (ian.conner@lw.com) 
Lindsey S. Champlin (lindsey.champlin@lw.com) 
Jennifer L. Giordano (jennifer.giordano@lw.com) 
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David L. Johnson (david.johnson@lw.com) 
Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik (andrew.paik@lw.com) 
Mary A. Casale (mary.casale@lw.com) 
Christopher J. Brown (chris.brown@lw.com) 
Lawrence E. Buterman (lawrence.buterman@lw.com) 
Al Pfeiffer (al.pfeiffer@lw.com) 
Christopher S. Yates (chris.yates@lw.com) 
Sean Berkowtiz (sean.berkowitz@lw.com) 

Counsel for Respondent Capri Holdings Limited 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 

Jonathan M. Moses (JMMoses@WLRK.com) 
Elaine P. Golin (EPGolin@WLRK.com) 
Damian G. Didden (DGDidden@WLRK.com) 
Adam L. Goodman (ALGoodman@WLRK.com) 
Karen Wong (KWong@WLRK.com) 
Brittany A. Fish (BAFish@WLRK.com) 
Martin J. Sicilian (MJSicilian@WLRK.com) 
Jordan Cohen-Kaplan (JCKaplan@WLRK.com) 

By: s/ David L. Johnson 
David L. Johnson 

Counsel for Tapestry, Inc 

2 

mailto:JCKaplan@WLRK.com
mailto:MJSicilian@WLRK.com
mailto:BAFish@WLRK.com
mailto:KWong@WLRK.com
mailto:ALGoodman@WLRK.com
mailto:DGDidden@WLRK.com
mailto:EPGolin@WLRK.com
mailto:JMMoses@WLRK.com
mailto:sean.berkowitz@lw.com
mailto:chris.yates@lw.com
mailto:al.pfeiffer@lw.com
mailto:lawrence.buterman@lw.com
mailto:chris.brown@lw.com
mailto:mary.casale@lw.com
mailto:andrew.paik@lw.com
mailto:david.johnson@lw.com



